properties, whereas previously deferred taxation were provided for in relation to the changes in fair value of such

investment properties. The application of the amendments has resulted in a decrease in taxation for the year

ended 30th September, 2011 by approximately HK$5,295,000 and an increase in profit for the year by the same

amount.

39ANNUAL REPORT 2011

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS  (“HKFRS(s)”) (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

(a)	 The effect of the above changes in accounting policies on the results for the current and prior year by line

items are as follows:

	 2011	 2010

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Decrease in taxation and increase in profit for the year	 5,295	 7,320

Increase in profit for the year attributable to owners

  of the Company	 5,295	 7,320

(b)	 The effect of the above changes in accounting policies on the consolidated statement of financial position

of the Group as at 1st October, 2009 and 30th September, 2010 are as follows:

	 30th September, 2010	 1st October, 2009

	 Originally			   Originally

	 stated	 Adjustments	 Restated	 stated	 Adjustments	 Restated

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

Property, plant

  and equipment	 44,033	 –	 44,033	 40,795	 75,452	 116,247

Prepaid lease

  payments	 –	 –	 –	 75,452	 (75,452)	 –

Deferred tax

  assets	 11,126	 1,879	 13,005	 5,291	 1,260	 6,551

Deferred tax

  liabilities	 (25,304)	 7,761	 (17,543)	 (6,842)	 1,060	 (5,782)

Retained profits	 (93,225)	 (9,640)	 (102,865)	 (93,919)	 (2,320)	 (96,239)

40 ANNUAL REPORT 2011

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS  (“HKFRS(s)”) (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(c)	 The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per

share for the current and prior year are as follows:

Impact on basic earnings per share

	 2011	 2010

	 HK cents	 HK cents

Reported figures before adjustments	 10.4	 7.9

Adjustments arising from changes in accounting policies

  in respect of deferred tax for

  investment properties carried at fair value	 0.7	 1.0